Members and such other approvals as may be required, approved the issuance of 21,97,910 (Twenty 
One Lakhs Ninty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and Ten only) Equity Shares at a price of Rs.19.50 
(Rupees Ninteen and Paise Fifty only) per Equity Share (at a premium of Rs.9.50 per Equity Share), 
aggregating upto Rs.4,28,59,245/- (Rupees Four Crores Twenty Eight Lakhs Fifty Nine Thousand 
Two Hundred and Forty Five only) to the Investors/allottees, for cash consideration, by way of a 
preferential issue on a private placement basis. 

Kinds of securities offered and the price at which security is being offered, and the 
total/maximum number of securities to be issued: 

21,97,910 (Twenty One Lakhs Ninty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and Ten only) Equity Shares at 
a price of Rs.19.50 (Rupees Ninteen and Paise Fifty only) per Equity Share (at a premium of Rs.9.50 
per Equity Share), aggregating upto Rs.4,28,59,245/- (Rupees Four Crores Twenty Eight Lakhs Fifty 
Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Five only) such price being not less than the minimum price 
as on the Relevant Date (as set out below) determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 
V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Basis on which the price has been arrived at and justification for the price (including premium,